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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Workforce Snohomish  
Everett, Washington 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Workforce Snohomish, which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and 
the related notes to the financial statements.  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of Workforce Snohomish as of June 30, 2024, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of 
Workforce Snohomish and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Other Matter - Predecessor Auditor and Summarized Comparative Information 
 
The financial statements of Workforce Snohomish for the year ended June 30, 2023, 
were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those 
statements on December 20, 2023. In our opinion, the summarized comparative 
information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, is consistent, in 
all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been 
derived. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 
Workforce Snohomish’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the 
date that the financial statements are available to be issued.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is 
a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. 

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit 
procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Workforce 
Snohomish’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in 
the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Workforce Snohomish’s ability 
to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and 
certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 17, 2024, on our consideration of Workforce Snohomish’s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an option on 
the effectiveness of Workforce Snohomish’s internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering Workforce Snohomish’s internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
December 17, 2024 
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2024 2023

Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,281,784$     1,527,798$     
Accounts receivable, net 1,662,946 1,655,003
Prepaid expenses and other assets 65,918 51,531

Total Current Assets 3,010,648      3,234,332      

Long-Term Assets:
Security deposits 8,202 8,202
Operating lease right-of-use assets 1,515,102 1,988,860

Total Assets 4,533,952$    5,231,394$    

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   1,255,756$     1,142,671$     
Accrued payroll and related expenses 244,227 227,186
Taxes payable 27,512 39,649
Operating lease liabilities, current 488,308 473,759
Refundable advances 6,312 6,511

Total Current Liabilities 2,022,115      1,889,776      

Long-Term Liabilities:
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 982,973 1,471,282

Total Liabilities 3,005,088      3,361,058      

Net Assets:
Without donor restrictions 1,528,864       1,820,336       
With donor restrictions 50,000             

Total Net Assets 1,528,864      1,870,336      

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 4,533,952$    5,231,394$    
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Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total 2023 Total

Support and Revenue:
Grants and contracts 8,798,125$     -$                      8,798,125$     9,802,217$     
Public support and contributions 23,014 23,014             21,780
In-kind contributions 16,875 16,875             16,993
Fee for service income 10,415 10,415             9,468
Other revenue 1,334 1,334               3,326
Interest income 2,895 2,895               738
Net assets released from restriction 50,000             (50,000)           

Total Support and Revenue 8,902,658      (50,000)           8,852,658      9,854,522      

Expenses:
Program services 7,954,751       7,954,751       8,753,801       
Management and general 1,156,647       1,156,647       1,060,072       
Fundraising 82,732             82,732             

Total Expenses 9,194,130      9,194,130      9,813,873      

Change in Net Assets (291,472)        (50,000)           (341,472)        40,649            

Net assets, beginning of year 1,820,336       50,000             1,870,336       1,829,687       

Net Assets, End of Year 1,528,864$    -$                     1,528,864$    1,870,336$    

2024
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Program Management
Services and General Fundraising Total 2023 Total

Salaries and wages 1,815,523$     699,792$        -$                      2,515,315$     2,483,075$     
Payroll taxes and benefits 505,680          182,123          687,803          649,849          

Total payroll expenses 2,321,203       881,915          3,203,118       3,132,924       

Subcontractor and grant recipients 3,903,831       3,903,831       4,225,994       
Participant support 485,212          485,212          39,052             
Professional services 288,145          112,405          81,000             481,550          816,989          
Pass-through costs 432,025          432,025          808,246          
Occupancy 210,805          60,769             271,574          358,935          
Utilities and maintenance 56,278             35,161             91,439             101,936          
Travel, training and meetings 76,581             9,543               1,732               87,856             106,517          
Dues and subscriptions 81,811             1,536               83,347             31,632             
Small equipment and software 23,958             53,000             76,958             93,784             
Other 34,636             392                  35,028             9,422               
In-kind rent 16,875             16,875             16,875             
Communication and outreach 9,251               934                  10,185             30,788             
Support services 9,181               9,181               31,508             
Supplies 4,959               992                  5,951               9,271               

Total Expenses 7,954,751$    1,156,647$    82,732$          9,194,130$    9,813,873$    

Total Expenses, 2023 8,753,801$    1,060,072$    -$                     9,813,873$    -$                     

2024
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2024 2023

Cash Flows From Operating Activity:
Change in net assets (341,472)$       40,649$          
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to

net cash flows (used in) provided by operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities-

Accounts receivable (7,943)              86,467             
Prepaid expenses and other assets (14,387)           (41,483)           
Accounts payable 113,085          316,456          
Accrued payroll and related expenses 17,041             15,984             
Taxes payable (12,137)           (8,506)              
Right-of-use assets, net of lease liabilities (2)                     1                       
Refundable advances (199)                 (385,747)         

Net Cash Flows (Used in) Provided by Operating Activities (246,014)        23,821            

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (246,014)        23,821            

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,527,798       1,503,977       

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 1,281,784$    1,527,798$    
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Note 1 - Nature of the Organization 
 
Established in 2000 as a 501c3 nonprofit organization, Snohomish County Workforce Development Council 
amended its articles of incorporation to change the name of the corporation to Workforce Development Council 
Snohomish County (the Council) on March 17, 2007. On October 1, 2013, the Council started doing business as 
Workforce Snohomish. Since its founding in 2000, Workforce Snohomish served as the Local Workforce 
Development Council and Fiscal Agent of the public workforce investment dollars (Workforce Investment 
Act/Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act). 
 
On February 1, 2020, Snohomish County Executive, Dave Somers, modified Workforce Snohomish’s designation to 
serve as the fiscal agent and local grant subrecipient of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act and 
migrated the local workforce development board to Snohomish County. This change in designation impacted 
Workforce Snohomish’s governance structure, as well as narrowed the scope of their role under the Federal 
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA). As such, Workforce Snohomish’s Board of Directors adopted 
new bylaws and members of the Board are no longer appointed by the County Executive. 
 
The public workforce development system is designed and overseen by a local business-led Workforce 
Development Board; which is housed with Snohomish County (local government) effective February 1, 2020. The 
Chair of Workforce Snohomish’s Board of Directors serves on the Local Workforce Development Board, 
representing Workforce Snohomish and providing a critical point of coordination between the Board that sets 
policy for the portion of the statewide workforce investment system within Snohomish County and Workforce 
Snohomish, that as the designated fiscal agent and local grant subrecipient, serves to implement that policy. 
 
In this designated role, Workforce Snohomish continues to oversee the implementation of WIOA programs as the 
administrative entity over the WorkSource Snohomish County System. The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity 
Act is a federal law that consolidates federal employment and training programs into a single, universal 
Workforce Investment System. This includes programs administered by the Washington State Employment 
Security Department (ESD) for adult employment and training, and dislocated worker services. In addition, 
Workforce Snohomish seeks to build re-training and re-employment capacity and address unmet workforce and 
employer needs through an array of funding sources, which are currently concentrated in state and federal grants. 
 
Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Accounting - The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). 
 
Basis of Presentation - Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence 
of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, the net assets of Workforce Snohomish and changes therein are 
classified and reported as follows: 
 

Without Donor Restriction - Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor-
imposed stipulations. 
 
With Donor Restriction - Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that will be met either by 
actions of Workforce Snohomish and/or the passage of time. These balances represent the unexpended 
portion of donor-restricted contributions to be used for specific programs and activities as stipulated by 
the donor.  
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Note 2 - Continued 
 
Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related asset is 
limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor 
restrictions. Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or 
decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by 
law. Expirations of donor restrictions on net assets (i.e., the donor stipulated purpose has been fulfilled or the 
stipulated time period has lapsed) are reported as reclassifications between the applicable classes of net assets. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Workforce Snohomish considers all highly liquid investments with an original 
maturity of less than three months to be cash equivalents. Workforce Snohomish maintains these funds in 
accounts that, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. 
 
Accounts Receivable - Accounts receivable represents revenue from grants and contracts for the current period 
that have been recorded, but not received. Workforce Snohomish uses the allowance method to account for 
uncollectible receivables. No allowance for uncollectible accounts is reported at June 30, 2024 or 2023, since 
management considers the balance in grants and contracts receivable to be fully collectible. 
 
Government Grants and Contracts - A substantial portion of Workforce Snohomish’s revenue is derived from cost 
reimbursable federal, state, and county grants, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements 
and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when 
Workforce Snohomish has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions. 
Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as refundable advances in the statement 
of financial position. Refundable advances totaled $6,312 and $6,511 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
Workforce Snohomish receives reimbursement for indirect costs on certain grants based upon a provisional rate 
applied to direct costs. Any adjustments that are necessary when final rates are determined are recorded in the 
period they become known. Direct and indirect costs reimbursed by United States government agencies are 
subject to review and audit by such agencies. 
 
Contributions - Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in the period 
received. Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value when originally 
pledged or donated. 
 
Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in more than one year are recorded at fair value, 
which is measured at the present value of future cash flows. If material, long-term contributions and pledges 
receivable are discounted in the accompanying statements of financial position at an appropriate rate 
commensurate with the risks involved. Amortization of discounts, if any, is recorded as additional contribution 
revenue in accordance with donor- imposed restrictions, if any, on the contributions. 
 
Conditional Promises and Intentions to Give - From time to time, Workforce Snohomish may receive a 
conditional promise or intention to give, the receipt of which is contingent upon external factors over which 
Workforce Snohomish has no control. Under U.S. GAAP, conditional promises and intentions are not recognized in 
the financial statements until they become unconditional; that is, when the conditions on which they depend are 
substantially met. Conditional contributions totaled approximately $7,500,000 and $6,940,000 at June 30, 2024 
and 2023, respectively. 
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Note 2 - Continued 
 
Nonfinancial Contributions - Workforce Snohomish receives nonfinancial contributions in the form of donated 
rent for office space in Everett, Washington. Donated rent is based on amount of rent forgiven by the lessor. The 
value of in-kind contributions included in the financial statements is $16,875 and $16,993 for the years ended 
June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Federal Income Tax - The Internal Revenue Service has determined Workforce Snohomish is exempt from federal 
income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. However, Workforce Snohomish is subject to 
income taxes on any net income that is derived from a trade or business, regularly carried on, and not in 
furtherance of the purposes for which it was granted exemption. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses - The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been 
summarized on a functional basis in the statement of functional expenses. Directly identifiable expenses are 
charged to program and support services. Expenses related to more than one function are allocated to programs 
and support services based a fixed cost allocation determined using staff headcounts. Allocated costs are 
included in payroll expenses, professional services, occupancy, utilities and maintenance, travel, dues and 
subscriptions, small equipment and software, other, communication and outreach, and supplies expense. 
Management and general expenses include those expenses which are not directly identifiable with any other 
specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of Workforce Snohomish. 
 
Concentrations of Risk - Financial instruments which potentially subject Workforce Snohomish to concentrations 
of credit risk consist of short-term investments and cash. From time to time throughout the year, Workforce 
Snohomish cash and short-term investment balances may exceed the amount of Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation and Securities Investor Protection Corporation federally insured limits. 
 
Workforce Snohomish’s programs are funded primarily by the United States Department of Labor and other 
governmental sources. Workforce Snohomish’s total revenue and receivables are 98% from government grants. 
 
Leases - Workforce Snohomish determines if an arrangement contains a lease at inception. Operating leases are 
included in right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position. ROU assets 
represent a right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and operating lease liabilities represent Workforce 
Snohomish's obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU assets and lease liabilities are 
recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. 
Workforce Snohomish’s leases do not provide an implicit rate of return; thus, Workforce Snohomish uses the 
risk‐free discount rate, determined using a period comparable with that of the lease term from the later of the 
lease commencement date or implementation date. The ROU asset also includes prepaid lease payments and 
unamortized initial direct costs, and excludes lease incentives. Workforce Snohomish has lease agreements with 
lease and non‐lease components which are accounted for as a single lease component. Lease terms may include 
options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that Workforce Snohomish will exercise that 
option. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight‐line basis over the lease term. A ROU asset 
and operating lease liability is not recognized for leases with an initial term of 12 months or less or when total 
lease payments are less than $5,000. 
 
Reclassifications - Certain amounts in the prior year have been reclassified to conform to the current-year 
presentation. The reclassifications have no effect on the previously reported change in net assets or net asset 
balances. 
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Note 2 - Continued 
 
Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements and 
accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Summarized Information for 2023 - The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative 
information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a 
presentation in conformity with U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with 
Workforce Snohomish’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, from which the summarized 
information was derived. 
 
Subsequent Events - Subsequent events have been evaluated through December 17, 2024, which is the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. 
 
Note 3 - Information Regarding Liquidity and Availability 
 
Workforce Snohomish operates primarily on a cost reimbursement basis from grants. Workforce Snohomish’s 
goal is to have sufficient unrestricted cash to cover those funders that can take up to 60 days to reimburse 
general expenditures. Workforce Snohomish also has a committed revolving line of credit of $300,000 to meet 
cash needs, if necessary. Financial assets in excess of daily cash requirements are invested in money market 
funds and other short-term investments. Workforce Snohomish strives to continuously increase unrestricted 
cash. 
 
The following table reflects Workforce Snohomish’s financial assets as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, reduced by 
amounts that are not available to meet general expenditures within one year of the statement of financial position 
date because of donor restrictions. 
 

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 1,281,784$     1,527,798$     
Accounts receivable, net 1,662,946       1,655,003       

Financial assets at year end 2,944,730       3,182,801       
Less purpose restricted net assets -                   (50,000)           

Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs -                       -                       
For General Expenditures Within One Year 2,944,730$    3,132,801$     
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Note 4 - Line of Credit 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2023, Workforce Snohomish had a secured line of credit from a bank with a limit 
amount of $150,000. The initial variable interest rate on this agreement was 5% per annum. The line of credit was 
renewed in December 2023 for an increased credit limit of $300,000 and initial variable interest rate of 9.5% per 
annum. This interest rate may change on December 14, 2023, and every day thereafter. Each date on which the 
interest rate may change is called the "Change Date." Prior to each Change Date, Lender will calculate the new 
interest rate based on Wall Street Journal Prime in effect on the Change Date (the Index) plus 1.0 percentage 
point (the Margin). Interest is payable monthly with principal due in full on November 10, 2024. There was no 
outstanding balance as of June 30, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Note 5 - Pension Plan 
 
Workforce Snohomish sponsors a defined contribution pension plan (the Plan) covering all employees over the 
age of 21 beginning on the first day of employment. Under the provisions of the Plan, employees can elect to have 
a portion of their salaries withheld and contributed to the Plan. Workforce Snohomish makes a base contribution 
amounting to 5% of each employee’s base compensation to the Plan. In addition, the Plan allows Workforce 
Snohomish to make discretionary contributions. No discretionary contributions were made for the years ended 
June 30, 2024 and 2023. Plan contributions and costs expensed by Workforce Snohomish totaled $125,267 and 
$123,164 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Note 6 - Related Party Transactions 
 
Workforce Snohomish enters into various transactions with organizations where board members are either 
employed or are on the other organizations’ board of directors. 
 
Related party transactions during the year ended June 30, 2024 are summarized below: 
 

- Workforce Snohomish recognized grant and contract revenue totaling $788,363 from Snohomish 
County. Amounts due from Snohomish County were $88,077. Amounts due to Snohomish County 
were $66,502. 

 
Related party transactions during the year ended June 30, 2023 are summarized below: 
 

- Workforce Snohomish recognized grant and contract revenue totaling $874,265 from Snohomish 
County. Amounts due from Snohomish County were $224,508. Amounts due to Snohomish County 
were $82,528.  

 
Note 7 - Operating Leases 
 
Workforce Snohomish leases two office spaces under long-term, noncancelable lease agreements. The leases 
expire at various dates between 2026 and 2030. In the normal course of business, it is expected that these leases 
will be renewed or replaced by similar leases. 
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Note 7 - Continued 
 
The following table provides quantitative information concerning Workforce Snohomish’s leases at June 30: 
 

2024 2023

Operating lease costs 525,846$        525,846$        

Cash paid for amounts included in the
measurement of lease liabilities-

Operating cash flows from operating leases 525,846$        525,846$        

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for
new operating lease liabilities -$                      2,449,280$     

Weighted-average remaining lease term - operating lease 4.1 years 4.8 years

Weighted-average discount rate - operating lease 3.0% 3.0%  
 
Operating lease costs above include amounts that are reimbursed by Workforce Snohomish’s WorkSource 
partners. The related sublease income and lease expense are presented net on the statement of activities. See 
further discussion in Sublease Income section below. 
 
Workforce Snohomish classifies the total discounted lease payments that are due in the next 12 months as 
current. A maturity analysis of annual discounted cash flows for lease liabilities as of June 30, 2024 is as follows: 
 

For the Year Ending June 30, 

2025 525,846$        
2026 525,846
2027 131,080
2028 131,080
2029 131,080
Thereafter 120,030

Total undiscounted cash flows 1,564,962
Less present value discount (93,681)

Total Lease Liabilities 1,471,281$    
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Note 7 - Continued 
 
Sublease Income - Workforce Snohomish subleased a portion of the WorkSource space at Everett Station to the 
Washington State Departments of Social and Health Services, Employment Security Division and Labor and 
Industries, as well as several project partners of the WorkSource system under the Infrastructure Funding 
Agreement effective July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024. Subsequent to year end, a new Infrastructure Funding 
Agreement was signed for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. The sublease income and 
reimbursement for other nonpersonnel operating costs from these and all WorkSource partners totaling $438,413 
and $583,999 is reported against subcontractor expense for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. 
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an 
Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 
Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 
 
 
Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Workforce Snohomish  
Everett, Washington 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States 
(Government Auditing Standards), the financial statements of Workforce Snohomish, 
which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 
December 17, 2024. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered 
Workforce Snohomish’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a 
basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Workforce Snohomish’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Workforce 
Snohomish's internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not 
allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material 
weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that 
there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these 
limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Workforce Snohomish's 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial 
statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not 
an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results 
of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required 
to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral 
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering Workforce Snohomish’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
December 17, 2024 
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Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program; 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance; and  
Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards  
As Required by the Uniform Guidance 
 
 
Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
To the Board of Directors  
Workforce Snohomish  
Everett, Washington 
 
REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited Workforce Snohomish’s compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could 
have a direct and material effect on each of Workforce Snohomish’s major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. Workforce Snohomish ’s major federal 
programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
In our opinion, Workforce Snohomish complied, in all material respects, with the 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect 
on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial 
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our 
responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of Workforce Snohomish and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not 
provide a legal determination of Workforce Snohomish’s compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over 
compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of 
contracts or grant agreements applicable to Workforce Snohomish’s federal programs. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material 
noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether 
due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on Workforce Snohomish’s compliance 
based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect 
material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance 
resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is 
considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 
compliance about Workforce Snohomish’s compliance with the requirements of each 
major federal program as a whole.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance, we: 
 

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. 

- Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Workforce 
Snohomish’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above 
and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 

- Obtain an understanding of Workforce Snohomish’s internal control over 
compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over 
compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Workforce Snohomish’s internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies 
and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the 
audit. 
 
REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a 
control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course 
of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance 
with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material 
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement 
of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.



 

- 19 - 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose 
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section and was 
not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given 
these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance may exist that were not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing 
based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not 
suitable for any other purpose. 
 
REPORT ON SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS REQUIRED BY THE 
UNIFORM GUIDANCE 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Workforce Snohomish as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated December 17, 2024, 
which contained an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. Our audit was 
performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes 
of additional analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required part of 
the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to 
the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
December 17, 2024 
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Federal Award/ Total
Assistance Listing Pass-Through Provided to Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program or Cluster Title  Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

U.S. Department of Labor:
Pass-through from-

Washington State Employment Security Department
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Cluster:

WIOA Adult Program 17.258 6104-7102 200,264$        610,607$        
WIOA Adult Program 17.258 6104-7103 276,064          583,382          

Total WIOA Adult Program 476,328          1,193,989       

WIOA Cluster Administration 17.258/17.259/17.278* 6104-7302 226,287          
WIOA Cluster Administration 17.258/17.259/17.278* 6104-7303 155,683          

Total WIOA Cluster Administration 381,970          

WIOA Youth Activities 17.259 6104-7002 550,180          1,274,195       
WIOA Youth Activities 17.259 6104-7003 285,217          398,838          

Total WIOA Youth Activities 835,397          1,673,033       

WIOA Dislocated Workers Formula Grants 17.278 6104-7202 626,683          1,309,533       
WIOA Dislocated Workers Formula Grants 17.278 6104-7203 337,275          370,910          

Total WIOA Dislocated Workers 963,958          1,680,443       

Economic Security for All 17.258/17.259/17.278* 6104-7620-07/6104-7621-07/6104-7622-07 273,628          391,727          

Total Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Cluster 2,549,311       5,321,162       

WIOA National Dislocated Worker Grants/WIA National 
Emergency Grant 17.277 6104-7572-03 585,796          895,072          

Total U.S. Department of Labor/Washington State Employment 
Security Department 3,135,107      6,216,234      

U.S. Department of Transportation:
Pass-through from-

Washington Department of Transportation
Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 20.513 PTD0389 88,785             

Total U.S. Department of Transportation 88,785             
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Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 
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Federal Award/ Total
Assistance Listing Pass-Through Provided to Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program or Cluster Title  Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services:
Refugee and Entrant Assistance Discretionary Grants 93.576 90ZM0032-02-00 7,226               30,560             
Refugee and Entrant Assistance Discretionary Grants 93.576 6643-1593-01 65,497             197,638          

Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 72,723            228,198          

U.S. Department of Treasury:
Pass-through from-

Snohomish County
COVID-19: Emergency Rental Assistance Program 21.023 HCS-22-7-2201-256 2                       

COVID-19: Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 21.027 CLFR 116A-1 157,000          788,363          

Total Snohomish County 157,000          788,365          

Total U.S. Department of Treasury 157,000          788,365          

Total Federal Awards Expended 3,364,830$    7,321,582$    
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Note 1 - Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the federal award activity 
of Workforce Snohomish under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2024. The 
information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of 
Workforce Snohomish, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or 
cash flows of the Workforce Snohomish. 
 
Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the 
Uniform Guidance for all awards. Under these principles, certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are 
limited as to reimbursement. 
 
Note 3 - Indirect Costs 
 
Workforce Snohomish has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the 
Uniform Guidance. 
 
Note 4 - Workforce Innovation Opportunity Act (WIOA) Funds 
 
The Workforce Innovation Opportunity Act (WIOA) funds under three separate Assistance Listing Numbers 
(17.258, 17.259, and 17.287) within the Workforce Innovation Act Cluster. Each Assistance Listing Number 
targets a specific population, i.e., adult, youth, and dislocated workers. Amounts followed by an * are available to 
all WIOA programs. It is not possible to identify amounts used by each Assistance Listing Number, therefore the 
total amount is shown listing all Assistance Listing Numbers funding the award. 
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Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 
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Section I - Summary of Auditor’s Results 
 
Financial Statement 
 

Type of auditor’s report issued on whether 
the financial statements were prepared in 
accordance with GAAP: Unmodified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 

 
- Material weaknesses identified?  Yes  No 

 
- Significant deficiencies identified?  Yes  None reported. 
 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?  Yes  No 

 
Federal Award 
 

Internal control over the program: 
 

- Material weaknesses identified?  Yes  No 
 

- Significant deficiencies identified?  Yes  None reported. 
 
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance 
for the program: Unmodified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to  
be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?  Yes  No 
 

Identification of the Major Federal Programs  
 
Assistance Listing Numbers Name of Federal Program or Cluster 
 
17.277 WIOA National Dislocated Worker Grants/WIA  
 National Emergency Grant 
 
21.027 COVID-19: Coronavirus State and Local 
 Fiscal Recovery Funds 
  
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 
Type A and Type B programs: $750,000  
 

Auditee qualifies as low-risk auditee?   Yes  No 
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Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 
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Section II - Financial Statement Findings 
 
None matters were reported. 
 
Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
None matters were reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

Schedule of Prior Audit Findings 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 
Finding Number 2023-001 
Significant deficiency in internal control over financial reporting. 
 
Condition/Context for Evaluation: The Organization did not follow U.S. GAAP in its method for 
recognizing revenue for non-governmental grant revenue, which resulted in an audit adjustment 
to grant revenue and deferred revenue. The finance department did not have an accurate 
understanding of U.S. GAAP as it pertains to conditional and unconditional grants. Internal 
controls over financial reporting were not in place to ensure all grants are evaluated for the 
existence of conditions, or lack therefore, which dictate how the grant should be recorded. 
 
Recommendation: 
The Organization should ensure that grants are evaluated to determine whether they are 
unconditional or conditional. Unconditional grants should be recorded in the year the grant is 
received, and conditional grants should be recorded in deferred revenue until the conditions are 
met in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 
 
WFS Response:  
Our goal is to ensure the proper recording of revenue in accordance with GAAP FASB Topic 958.  
Actions taken: 

• We have applied the auditor’s adjusting journal entry to record the revenue in full to 
PY22/FY23. 

• The finance staff have had training to familiarize themselves with conditions and 
revenue recognition. Training occurred 01/23/24 and 02/15/24, as well as conversations 
as needed thereafter. 

• Documentation Materials: The finance team has developed a checklist and flowchart 
process to review grants for conditions.  

• For all current existing awards, the finance team has reviewed each current award to 
confirm whether the award was Restricted/Unrestricted and Conditional/Unconditional. 
It has been determined after communicating with Clark Nuber that more training is 
needed if matching funds are received. 

• For all new awards going forward, once an award is fully executed the Finance team will 
determine the conditions of the award.  
 

Current Status:  In Progress. We continue to assess the effectiveness of our review process for 
further improvement. Finding was resolved during the current year. 

 


